## SUMMVER VILLAGE OF SUNDANCE BEACH BY-LAW NO. A29

## A BY-LAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNDANCE BEACH TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ASSOCIATED MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES TO PROVIDE MAJOR EMERGENCY MUTUAL AID SERVICES

Whereas the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26, RSA 2000, and amendments thereto, provides that a council of a municipality may pass bylaws for the safety, health and welfare of people; and

**Whereas** the council of the Summer Village of Sundance Beach wishes to provide major emergency mutual aid services in the municipality; and

Whereas by a separate agreement and addendum's thereto, the member municipalities are comprised of Leduc County, the Town of Calmar, the Town of Beaumont, the Town of Devon the City of Leduc, the Village of New Serepta, the Village of Thorsby, the Village of Warburg, Summer Village of Golden Days, Summer Village of Itaska Beach and the Summer Village of Sundance Beach; and

**Whereas** the member municipalities are parties to a Major Emergency Mutual Aid Agreement made the 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2003; and;

Bylaw A23 is hereby repealed.

**NOW THEREFORE** the council of the Summer Village of Sundance Beach, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That an agreement, as attached hereto as Schedule "A", be entered into with the member municipalities.
- 2. That the Mayor and Municipal Administrator be authorized to sign the agreement attached hereto as Schedule "A".

**READ** a first time this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, A.D. 2003

**READ** a second time this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, A.D. 2003

**MOVED** by mayor Turgeon that consideration be given to third reading at this meeting.

**CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY** 

**READ** a third time **AND PASSED** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, A.D. 2003

SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNDANCE BEACH

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer